

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES
CENTERS (ROC) UNITED, INC.,
JILL PHANEUF, and ERIC GOODE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-458 (GBD)

**BRIEF OF SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
AND REPRESENTATIVE JOHN CONYERS, JR.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
david@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Senator Richard Blumenthal
and Representative John Conyers, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Enforcing the Constitutional Requirement that Federal Officials Obtain Congressional Consent Before Accepting Any Foreign Emolument Is Essential to Preventing Corruption and Divided Loyalty Among American Leaders	4
II. The “Consent of the Congress” Provision Offers a Simple Process that Enables Officials To Accept Foreign Emoluments in a Manner that Ensures Accountability and Transparency	8
III. Presidents May Own Businesses that Conduct Lucrative Transactions with Foreign States—So Long As They Obtain Congressional Consent	14
IV. Nothing About the Congressional Consent Provision Suggests that Only “Political Means” Are Available To Remedy Violations of the Foreign Emoluments Clause	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	4, 19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	17, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	13
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	24
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	13
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	18-19
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. VI, para. 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	19
<u>EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS</u>	
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause and the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2009)	13
<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994).....	8, 14, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS,</i> 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)	3, 8, 16
<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Proposed Service of Government Employee on Commission of International Historians,</i> 11 Op. O.L.C. 89 (1987).....	15
<i>Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</i> 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986)	6, 14-15
<i>Gifts from Foreign Prince - Officer - Constitutional Prohibition</i> 24 Op. Att’y Gen. 116 (1902)	16
Norbert A. Schlei, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Proposal That the President Accept Honorary Irish Citizenship: Memorandum Opinion for the Special Assistant to the President</i> (May 10, 1963)	13
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
14 <i>Abridgment of the Debates of Congress from 1789 to 1856</i> (Thomas Hart Benton ed., 1860).....	11-12
An Act to authorize the sale of two Arabian horses, received as a present by the Consul of the United States at Zanzibar, from the Imaum of Muscat, Mar. 1, 1845, 5 Stat. 730	12
5 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	<i>passim</i>
4 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	6-7
Joint Resolution No. 4, A Resolution to authorize the President to dispose of certain presents from the Imaum of Muscat and the Emperor of Morocco, July 20, 1840, 5 Stat. 409	12
Joint Resolution No. 20, A Resolution providing for the Custody of the Letter and Gifts from the King of Siam, Mar. 15, 1862, 12 Stat. 616.....	13
Joint Resolution No. 39, Joint Resolution to authorize Benjamin Harrison to accept certain medals presented to him while President of the United States, Apr. 2, 1896, 29 Stat. 759.....	13
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	4, 7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	4, 6
3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Resolution allowing Doctor E.K. Kane, and the Officers associated with him in their late Expedition to the Arctic seas, in search of Sir John Franklin, to accept such Token of Acknowledgment from the Government of Great Britain as it may please to present, Aug. 30, 1856, 11 Stat. 152.....	17
5 U.S.C. § 7342(c)(1)(B)	17
37 U.S.C. § 908(a)	17
 <u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER MATERIALS</u>	
Dan Alexander, <i>Trump’s Vegas Partner Says Business Is Not Dividing Profits from Foreign Governments as Promised</i> , Forbes (Mar. 22, 2017).....	22
Complaint, <i>Blumenthal, Conyers, et al. v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1154 (D.D.C. June 14, 2017)	1
<i>Donald Trump’s News Conference: Full Transcript and Video</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 11, 2017)	21, 23
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	1
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	15
Samuel Johnson, <i>Taxation No Tyranny: An Answer to the Resolutions and Address of the American Congress</i> (1775).....	15
Letter from William Temple Franklin to Thomas Jefferson (Apr. 27, 1790).....	5
Letter from Abraham Lincoln, President of the United States of America, to His Majesty Somdetch Phra Paramendr Maha Mongut, King of Siam (Feb. 3, 1862)	12-13
Letter from James Madison to David Humphreys (Jan. 5, 1803).....	10
Letter from Martin Van Buren to Syed Bin Sutan, Imaum of Muscat (May 8, 1840) ..	12
Letter from Martin Van Buren to the Senate (May 21, 1840)	12
<i>Message from the President of the United States</i> (Jan. 22, 1834), in <i>Message from the President of the United States to the Two Houses of Congress at the Commencement of the First Session of the Twenty-Third Congress</i> (1833)	11
4 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> (1906)	5, 10, 12
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Steve Reilly, <i>Oversight Committee Asks Trump Attorney for Foreign Profit Documents</i> , USA Today (Apr. 21, 2017).....	22
David Robertson, <i>Debates and other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia</i> (2d ed. 1805) (1788).....	7, 15
James D. Savage, <i>Corruption and Virtue at the Constitutional Convention</i> , 56 J. Pol. 174 (1994)	5
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1352 (5th ed. 1891)	15
Trump Organization, <i>Donation of Profits from Foreign Government Patronage</i> (undated pamphlet).....	22
